jica.pmu.health.assam@gmail.com 

5. The Bidding Document may be purchased by interested Bidders on the submission of a 
written application to the address above either by hand / courier or via E-mail and upon 
payment of a non-refundable fee of INR.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only). The 
method of payment will be Demand Draft drawn in any Scheduled/Nationalized Bank 
approved by RBI in favour of “The Project Director, Assam Health Infrastructure 
Development & Management Society (AHIDMS), 04th Floor, Nayantara Supermarket

[...]

Works and External Development Works. 

The multiple lots of the Project for which the Bids are being invited are: not 
applicable 

ITB 2.1 The Borrower is: Government of India 

The number of the JICA Loan Agreement is: ID-P 302 

The amount of a Japanese ODA Loan is: Forty Five Billion Six Hundred 
Five Million Japanese Yen (¥ 45,605,000,000) 

The signed date of the Loan Agreement is: 31st March, 2022 

ITB 2.2 The applicable Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans are 
those published in April 2012. 

ITB 2.3 The other sources of finance are: Government of Assam 

ITB 3.1(b) The list of ineligible firms and individuals is available at the JICA’s website: